

No. 15-70117

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellant,

-v.-

SOUTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR CAPTIVE EXOTICS,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TEAM NUMBER 1400
Attorneys, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

ISSUES PRESENTED..... **1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... **1**

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS **1**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT **3**

ARGUMENT..... **5**

I. SCACE DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS SUIT. **5**

 A. SCACE does not have a particularized injury in fact. 6

 B. SCACE cannot demonstrate that FWS is the cause of its injury, or that a favorable decision would redress its injury. 10

II. FWS IS ENTITLED TO A JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS. **13**

 A. FWS’s longstanding interpretation carries considerable weight. 14

 B. The ESA terms *industry* and *trade* contain *Chevron* Step One ambiguity..... 15

 C. FWS’s regulation meets the *Chevron* Step Two Permissibility Standard. 16

 D. FWS had discretion to deny SCACE’s rulemaking petition. 20

 E. The District Court misapplied statutory interpretation principals. 21

 F. This Court should remand with directions to grant FWS judgment on the pleadings.... 22

CONCLUSION **23**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) | 4, 5, 11, 12 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 678 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) | 16, 21 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | passim |
| <i>Deveraturda v. Globe Aviation Sec. Servs.</i> , 454 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C.Cir.1994) | 10 |
| <i>Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs</i> , 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) | 14 |
| <i>Fournier v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013) | 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Gorsuch</i> , 688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982) | 12 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Babbitt</i> , 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 16, 27 |
| <i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Lujan</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16140 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 1992) | 16, 17, 27 |
| <i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Levine v. Vilsack</i> , 587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | passim |
| <i>Metrophones Telecomm., Inc. v. Glob. Crossing Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005) <i>aff’d</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007) | 15 |
| <i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) | 21 |
| <i>Nat’l Cong. of Hispanic American Citizens (El Congreso) v. Marshall</i> , 626 F.2d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1979) | 24 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) | 4, 7 |
| <i>South Carolina Advocates for Captive Exotics v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-3768-PMG(LUD) (W.D.CA) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) | 23 |
| <i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) | 14 |
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 24 |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978) | 17 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 | 5 |
|---------------------------------|---|

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–06 | 1 |
| Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 | 1 |
| Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1532 | 2 |
| Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1538 | 1, 2, 17, 19 |
| Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1539 | 1 |
| Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1540 | 23 |
| Pub. L. 94–359 (1976) | 19, 21 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Pub. L. No. 100-478 (1988)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 100-653 (1988)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 100-707 (1988)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 106-201 (2000)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 107-171 (2002)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 108-1236 (2003)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 108-136 (2003)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 110-236 (2008)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 113-287 (2014)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 94-325 (1976)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 94-359 (1976)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 95-212 (1977)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 95-632 (1978)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 96-159 (1979)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 96-246 (1980)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 97-304 (1982)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 98-327 (1984)..... | 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 99-659 (1986)..... | 18 |
| Regulations | |
| 40 Fed. Reg. 44,415..... | 2, 14, 15 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 17.3..... | passim |
| Legislative Materials | |
| 122 Cong. Rec. 3260 (1976)..... | 15, 19, 21 |
| <i>Endangered Species Oversight Hearings before the Subcomm. on Fisheries & Wildlife Conservation & the Environment of the Comm. on Merch. Marine and Fisheries, 94th Cong. (1976)</i> | 19 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 93-740 (1973) (Conf. Rep.), as reprinted in 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3001..... | 20 |
| Dictionary Definitions | |
| <i>Industry</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Trade</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Traffic</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... | 20 |
| Court Filings | |
| Pl's Compl..... | passim |
